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No: Date Section Ref Background Question Reply

1 1/4/2018 9.5.4.a 16AR-2018-01 API 16AR Section 9.5.4 indicates "Article IV of ASME BPVC Section IX shall apply as written. Mechanical test 
specimens shall be removed from the procedure QTC for welding procedure qualification (see Figure 7)." This 
figure indicates the typical mechanical specimen removal with the locations of these test specimens, starting 
with a transverse tensile test specimen and follow by two bend test specimens. This sequence of specimens is 
aligned with the requirements of ASME IX, Article 4, figure QW-463.1(a) for Plates Less than 3/4" thickness 
procedure qualification. However, for Plates - 3/4" and over thickness for procedure qualification, ASME IX 
refers to figure QW-463.1(b), which has a different sequence (Bend-Tensile-Bed). For this case, there is a 
conflict between the requirements of API 16AR figure 7 and ASME IX QW-463.1(b), and in consequence 
between the named figure and the statement of API 16AR section 9.5.4 “Article IV of ASME BPVC Section IX 
shall apply as written”. I need to highly that typically our welding procedure qualifications are performed using 
base metal materials with thickness of 3/4" and over.

In case of conflict between API 16AR figure 7 and API 16AR section API 16AR 
9.5.4 statement "Article IV of ASME BPVC Section IX shall apply as written" 
(ASME IX , figure QW-461.(b)), is the former a mandatory requirement? Or is 
the latter a mandatory requirement?

No, Figure 7 is listed as a "typical" arrangement and is for illustration only. 
Yes, according to 9.5.4, ASME BPVC Section IX is thebasis for the 
requirement, not figure 7.

2 1/4/2018 9.5.4 16AR-2018-02 API 16AR Section 9.5.4 indicates "Article IV of ASME BPVC Section IX shall apply as written. Mechanical test 
specimens shall be removed from the procedure QTC for welding procedure qualification (see Figure 7)." This 
figure indicates the typical mechanical specimen removal with the locations of these test specimens, starting 
with a transverse tensile test specimen and follow by two bend test specimens. This sequence of specimens is 
aligned with the requirements of ASME IX, Article 4, figure QW-463.1(a) for Plates Less than 3/4" thickness 
procedure qualification. However, for Plates - 3/4" and over thickness for procedure qualification, ASME IX 
refers to figure QW-463.1(b), which has a different sequence (Bend-Tensile-Bed). For this case, there is a 
conflict between the requirements of API 16AR figure 7 and ASME IX QW-463.1(b), and in consequence 
between the named figure and the statement of API 16AR section 9.5.4 “Article IV of ASME BPVC Section IX 
shall apply as written”. I need to highly that typically

Is valid qualification performed using the sample removal indications given on 
the figure Q-463.1(b) of ASME IX valid?

Yes, since that figure is in accordance with ASME as noted in 9.5.4 of 16AR, it 
is valid. Figure 7 is listed as a "typical" arrangement and is for illustration only.

3 1/4/2018 4.5.2 16AR-2018-03 Second bullet requires weld procedures to be hardness qualified by Vickers method. 16A 3rd AND 4th Edition 
allows Vickers and Rockwell B hardness methods. Therefore weld procedures used to MANUFACTURE the BOP 
are not in alignment with requirements to REMANUFACTURE the BOP.

Is the intent of the Standard to outline, in fact, that equipment following weld 
procedures developed in compliance with API 16A 4th edition does not meet 
API 16AR RSL 3 level if Rockwell B hardness testing is used?

Yes, the requirements in 16AR, 1st edition for welding qualification hardness 
testing do not allow Rockwell B hardness testing. This intent is explicit in 
4.5.2, second bullet.

4 1/4/2018 4.5.12.1 16AR-2018-04 API 16AR is asking for a more stringent requirement than API 16A 3rd or 4th edition. API 16A 3rd and 4th 
edition require only that all welds be examined, not that you obtain 100% volume coverage. We have an official 
interpretation on this from API (TI Ref: 16A-2015-1). API 16AR specifically asks for a more stringent test, 100% 
volume coverage. This is not always possible with all designs and will require in some cases switching to X-ray 
or Phased Array UT to obtain that coverage. The requirement wording should be kept consistent with 16A 4th 
edition.

Is the intention to have API 16A MANUFACTURING requirements not comply 
with API 16AR REMANUFACTURED requirements?

Yes, API 16AR differs from API 16A in this area. RSL 1 is allowed if pressure 
containing welds are not inspected 100%NOTE The task group cannot 
address the intent of the document.

5 1/4/2018 Annex J 16AR-2018-05 A problem occurs in the Chart in Annex J because the 1st and 4th box down bring in the 
criteria”…remanufactured parts meet or exceed the full API 16A,” API 16A is called out without an edition 
qualifier, meaning the most current edition. However, there are requirements in the 4th edition that were not 
present in the 3rd edition. A specific example is volumetric inspection of the body. You may have a full and 
perfect product data book and product history file, but you can’t “meet or exceed the full 16A (4th edition)” 
because it was built to the 3rd edition and hence you can’t actually be RSL 3. Another example is in the design 
verification testing. The testing in 4th edition is much more rigorous, and BOP’s designed to the 3rd or earlier 
editions may not meet the validation testing requirements but these boxes imply they have to for any RSL level.

Is it required for a remanufactured part, that was built to an earlier version of 
16A, to be proven to have passed all requirements of 16A 4th Edition 
including all NDE and Design Validation testing from the 4th edition?

Yes, the current text in 16AR requires that the 16A edition in effect at the 
time of remanufacture or repair must be used. The task group is reviewing 
this for an addendum.

6 1/4/2018 Annex F 16AR-2018-06 Section D last bullet point. “All documents and Inspection reports to support this certificate of conformance 
shall be added and maintained by the owner in the Product History File.” That is a statement that the signer of 
the document cannot attest to. It is a future action that they are not in control of. It needs to be reworded as an 
instruction to the owner, not an attestation of compliance. Eg: “It is the responsibility of the equipment owner 
to maintain all documents and Inspection reports in the Product History File in order to support this certificate 
of conformance.”

Is it expected that the issuer of the document demand proof that the 
equipment owner is complying with this statement moving forward in time?

No, it is the responsibility of the equipment owner to maintain the records 
required in the PHF. The COC is a snapshot document which is not updated 
over time.

7 1/4/2018 Table 4 16AR-2018-07 For RSL 3 compliance, the chart requires “All pressure-containing parts material qualification impact testing is in 
conformance with API 16A” For RSL 2 compliance, the chart requires “Only the base material of pressure-
containing parts material qualification impact testing in conformance with API 16A. Questions: 1) We read this 
to mean that for RSL 3 compliance, impact test results must be maintained in the MDB. This must include base 
material impact tests (from metal suppliers) AND WPS/PQR weld material impact test results report. 2) The fact 
neither the MDB nor the PHF call out impact testing records under welding process records appears to be a 
deficiency in PHF documentation and testing requirements for RSL 3. It is only required under Base Material 
test records documentation. 3) Lastly, if these impact test requirements are in fact talking about Base Material 
impact test requirements as well as all Material impact test requirements (i.e. including welding WPS/PQR), 
they should not be grouped only under section (A) Base Material, and instead split between section (A) Base 
Material, and (B) Weld Material.

Is the intent to have ONLY base material impact test requirements 
documented and maintained for RSL 2, and base material and weld material 
impact test requirements documented and maintained for RSL 3?

Yes, table 4 is clear that this is the case.

8 1/4/2018 A.2.2.2.3 16AR-2018-08 All wellbore elastomeric material will meet the requirements of API 16A. All other elastomeric seals shall be 
designed to operate within the temp ranges specified by the OEM in the OPD.” This must include the CEM / 
CPD since temperature ranges specified by the OEM may not be available for the equipment undergoing repair. 
CEM/CPD have full authority to define parameters everywhere else.

Is it intended that a piece of equipment must have OEM supplied 
temperature specification for the elastomers in order to have any RSL rating 
under API 16AR?

Yes, if there is a temperature specification for non-wellbore wetted seals in 
the OPD, the elastomers must meet or exceed that requirement. However, if 
no rating exists in the OPD, then any or no rating meets or exceeds the OPD 
requirements.

9 1/4/2018 Table 4 16AR-2018-09 Under this section if any critical dimension is measured, and is not in as new condition, it cannot be RSL 3, even 
if it is within the OEM/CEM’s allowed wear allowance. That is silly as it completely defeats the point of having a 
wear allowance. (7.3 specifically allows/requires wear tolerances with no RSL mention) There is no way to 
prevent a certain amount of wear, the key is defining how much is acceptable. Attempting to subvert a 
standard engineering practice will have unfavorable unintended consequences. Here are two obvious ways to 
avoid the substantial cost increase this requirement imposes. Both of these ways are allowed by the wording of 
16AR, but neither of these addresses the safety and reliability issues as well as having a wear allowance in 
place. First, the OEM/CEM can decide to not define important areas as “critical dimensions”, because then this 
won’t apply, and you don’t have to record the values for non-critical dimensions. Second, the OEM/CEM can 
simply to define the entire wear allowance into the CPD as the “as new” dimensions.

Is the intent of this requirement to negate standard engineering practices and 
accept the unintended consequences of such a move by encouraging the 
elimination of something as important as wear allowances for critical 
dimensions in the manufacturing process?

No, the requirement is not conflicting with standard engineering practices. 
Instead, it highlights allowable wear condition to the users of the equipment.



10 1/4/2018 A.2.2.2.2 16AR-2018-10 Equipment shall be repaired to maintain its temperature rating. If no temp rating is provable due to lost 
traceability, the remanufactured assembly will be rated T-0. “ (-18 degrees Celsius) This basically means 
anything that is RSL1 or 2 will be T-0 since almost certainly they are RSL 1 or 2 due to lack of traceability. You 
end up putting a pretty major restriction on the use of most all RSL 1 and 2 BOP’s that get used in northern 
climates. An exception to this requirement is already granted for very old BOP’s built prior to 1986. If very old 
BOP’s can be granted an exception then I suggest that RSL1 BOP’s also be granted this exception and be 
classified as T-20 if no impact test records exist for the base metal.

Can the exemption from this clause that is already granted to pre 1986 BOP's 
be extended to all RSL1 BOP's?

No, if there are no data to show an impact resistance, then there is no basis 
for applying a higher temperature class. The pre-1986 BOP's did not have a 
temperature class, which is the reasoning behind their exclusion. The same 
cannot be said for post-1986 BOP's. Core samples are allowed that would 
allow an existing BOP to attain a lower temperature rating.

11 1/4/2018 7.2.8 16AR-2018-11 This section doesn’t give hold times explicitly. Suggest calling out 7.2.2.2 and 7.2.2.3 to be clear Is the intention of this section to not specify hold times required for Ram lock 
testing?

No, the requirement is that the hold times per Section 7.2.2.2 and Section 
7.2.2.3 are applicable. Section 7.2.8 notes that a low-pressure and high-
pressure test be run.

12 1/4/2018 7.2.9 16AR-2018-12 7.2 is Factory Acceptance Testing. 7.2.9 through to 7.2.14 have nothing to do with Factory Acceptance Testing 
and should be renumbered out of section 7.2.

Is the intention to have non-Factory Acceptance Testing sections (7.2.9 --> 
7.2.14) placed under the Factory Acceptance Testing section?

Yes, placement of the requirement does not change the validity of the 
requirement. Will consider relocating it in the next edition.

13 1/4/2018 7.2.16 16AR-2018-13 Issue #1: Grammar correction: The comma is in the wrong spot and it changes the meaning of the sentence. It 
should be after the word "testing." Issue #2: The current request is very vague. It’s interpretation ranges from 
look at the outside of the equipment all the way to complete disassembly of the BOP’s so that you can visually 
inspect every component that can wear from use. We suggest clarifying the requirement to read “After Factory 
Acceptance testing is complete, visually inspect the equipment for wear or damage and record the results. 
Disassembly of the equipment is not required.”

Is the intent of the visual inspection criteria to include a complete 
disassembly of the equipment for visual inspection after Factory Acceptance 
Testing?

No, the assembly must be visually inspected as assembled.

14 1/4/2018 7.4 16AR-2018-14 This is a technicality, 7.4 requires hardness testing BEFORE remanufacturing as outlined in the opening 
paragraph. It then references 4.5.2 for compliance in the first bullet. 4.5.2 requires testing only after all heat 
treat and machining operations are complete. Although it may make sense from an economic perspective, in 
certain circumstances, to test before and after as outlined. It does not, however, make sense from a technical 
point of view.

Is the intent to do the hardness testing before AND after remanufacturing all 
equipment?

Yes

15 1/4/2018 10.1 16AR-2018-15 The concern with this section comes from the inclusion of repaired components in with remanufactured 
components. By including repair, all components (including studs, nuts, packing adaptors ect) that have been 
inspected only, will require stamping as defined in 10.1. This is time consuming, costly, and provides no 
traceability benefit, as there has been no modification done to these components. We will still have to put the 
unique identifier on the part indicating it does not conform to the OPD (last sentence of 10.1).

Do we have to add the stamping this section calls out to studs and nuts or 
other parts that are generally inspected only and not remanufactured?

No, if no remanufacturing or repair is conducted on a part, then stamping is 
not required.

16 1/4/2018 9.2.5 16AR-2018-16 Section 9 of the standard is welding requirements, not inspection requirements per say, meaning if you are not 
welding on the equipment in question, nothing in section 9 needs to be done. This is a problem, since it seems 
that figure 3 is intended to provide inspection criteria for validating existing corrosion resistant overlays. In 
order to ensure this happens, this chart should be moved to Chapter 7 or have a section in Chapter 7 pointing 
to this chart as an inspection requirement.

Is the intent of 9.2.5 to require the inspection logic of Figure 3 to be applied 
to every piece of drill through equipment (with a possibly inlayed ring groove) 
that is in for repair or remanufacture to API 16AR regardless of RSL level?

No, Section 9.2.5 does not specifically require this. However, Table 4 requires 
that every corrosion resistant overlay be checked to attain more than an RSL 
1 designation.

17 1/4/2018 8.4.4 16AR-2018-17 The section references an absence of material specifications when it probably means a lack of material tests 
reports or a lack of knowledge of what kind of material the piece is made from.

Is the trigger for this requirement supposed to be a lack of material test 
records (lack of chemistry of the specific heat /batch of material) as opposed 
to a lack of what it is supposed to be made from (material specification)?

No, according to the wording in section 8.4.4, the traceability back to the 
specific heat of material would not be required if the traceability to the 
specification is maintained.Yes, if the traceability back to the material 
specification is lost, then that would be the trigger to perform PMI.

18 1/4/2018 7.4 16AR-2018-18 Acid etch Requirement: If full weld records are not available, you are at RSL 1. If you are staying at RSL 1, why 
acid etch? You will find any welds present and then have to do nothing to them. If the requirement is to ensure 
no weld gets missed by MPI/LPI, just MPI or LPI all surfaces rather than just wetted surfaces. This would ensure 
all welds are surface NDE inspected without needing to acid etch. We suggest that be provided as an option in 
a note below this section.

Is it acceptable to MPI/LPI all surfaces in order to avoid having to acid etch all 
the components at RSL1?

No, MPI/LPI is not a substitute for acid etch. Acid etch is required to find all 
welds that are not detectable with a visual inspection.

19 1/4/2018 4.7, Table 4 16AR-2018-19 For the following example: A pressure containing or pressure controlling part was made with a forging whose 
QTC was processed with one Post Weld Heat Treat, the part went thru one PWHT during the manufacturing 
process and the part needs to be weld repair after it had been in service.

If all traceability information of a pressure containing part is known and all 
other requirements in the assembly are available to meet RSL-3. Can the 
hardness value from the part be used to calculate the tensile value as shown 
in Sec 4.5.12.9 (Equation 1)?

Yes, if the hardness is at or above the requirement in the product definition, 
then RSL 3 is met. However, if it is below the product definition level but 
found to be above what is needed per the design file, it would be an RSL 2.

20 1/4/2018 4.7, Table 4 16AR-2018-20 For the following example: A pressure containing or pressure controlling part was made with a forging whose 
QTC was processed with one Post Weld Heat Treat, the part went thru one PWHT during the manufacturing 
process and the part needs to be weld repair after it had been in service.

If all traceability information of a pressure containing part is known and all 
other requirements in the assembly are available to meet RSL-3 when 
material is one that toughness improves with PWHT such as 4130 or 2-1/4 Cr 
– 1 Mo?

NOTE: The question, as asked is not deemed to be answerable by the task 
group which has elected to reframe the question as follows, "If all traceability 
information of a pressure containing part is known but the total PWHT time 
has gone beyond the amount qualified with the QTC, can the part still be 
considered RSL 3 without the impact properties measured after that PWHT 
time?"Response: Yes, for impact properties, 16AR only requires traceability 
to the impact properties as new. The transient nature of the impact 
properties through PWHT cycles is not addressed.

21 1/4/2018 5.7.5 16AR-2018-21 Parts that do not have existing validation records inside an assembly covered under the CPD shall require the 
API 16A validation testing that loads the part according to the design verification calculations. API 16A does not 
require validation to be performed at the maximum or minimum material condition (worst case scenario).

Question 1: To be compliant with API 16AR, does an assembly whose CPD 
allows critical areas to be out of tolerance for as-new equipment (but meet 
the allowable wear allowance) have to be verified and validated to the 
allowable tolerance? Question 2: Or is it sufficient to validate the assembly 
per API 16A and validate the repaired assembly with the FAT after the 
repair/remanufacture?

Response 1: No, the verification and validation requirements per 16A(which 
16AR references) do not require any specific calculations or testing for wear 
allowance.Response 2: Yes, it is acceptable to validate the assembly per API 
16A(which 16AR references). Note: Any testing which meets the definition of 
the validation requirements is sufficient, so if an FAT meets part of that 
requirement, it may be used.

22 1/4/2018 4.5.20 16AR-2018-22 1st sentence: “Bolting specification for RSL-1 shall meet all the requirements of API 16A, Third Edition." 3rd 
sentence: “In the case that API 16A does not define API 20E or API 20F requirements, the requirements of Table 
3 shall be followed.” The 3rd sentence seems to contradict the 1st sentence because API 16A, 3r ed did not 
specify API 20E/20F bolting.

For an API 16A, 3r ed assembly where the closure bolting is reused, can a max 
RSL 1 be achieved?

Yes. If the closure bolting is in conformance with API 16A, 3rd Edition, the 
maximum RSL allowed is RSL 1.

23 1/4/2018 4.7, Table 4 16AR-2018-23 Welding Material: Mechanical properties do not all meet minimum base material requirements. Question 1: Is this requirement for pressure containing/pressure controlling 
welds only? Question 2: Or will it be welds such as pressure retaining, 
overlays that are not pressure containing/pressure controlling and are not 
exposed to wellbore fluid?

Response 1: No, it is listed for all welds.Response 2: Yes, it is listed for all 
welds. According to section 9.5.4.2, if the overlay material is not considered 
as part of the manufacturer’s or API 16A design criteria, mechanicaltesting, 
including tensile and impact, of the overlay material is not required.

24 1/4/2018 4.5.12.1 16AR-2018-24 100 % of all pressure-containing welds and 100 % of the weld volume shall be examined by either radiography, 
ultrasonic, or AE methods after all welding and PWHT

Question #1: If a pressure containing welds in a weldment are not affected by 
welding or PWHT, do these have to be volumetrically inspected? Question 
#2: Or do pressure containing welds have to be volumetrically inspected only 
if they are weld repaired or affected by PWHT?

Response 1: No, the requirement only applies to welds that were affected by 
a welding process or by PWHT during the current remanufacturing 
process.Response 2: Yes

25 1/4/2018 4.5.12.1 16AR-2018-25 100 % of all pressure-containing welds and 100 % of the weld volume shall be examined by either radiography, 
ultrasonic, or AE methods after all welding and PWHT

Does the reference to the 100% of the weld volume refer to non-pressure 
containing welds?

No



26 1/4/2018 7.4 16AR-2018-26 All well-fluid-wetted surfaces shall be inspected by magnetic particle inspection (MPI) or dye penetrant 
inspection (DPI). MPI is difficult to perform when parts have corrosion. Normally, parts that have been in 
service will have pitting and or scratches that will show up as indications when MPI or DPI inspected. Therefore, 
it is unlikely that equipment that has been in service will pass this inspection and therefore will require 
extensive machining to remove these blemishes.

Can phase array be used instead of magnetic particle as a surface NDE 
inspection method?

No

27 1/4/2018 7.4 16AR-2018-27 All welds shall be inspected by MPI or dye penetrant inspection DPI. Is this NDE for all welds? or pressure containing or pressure retaining or 
wellbore wetted welds? Note: There are components in the hydraulic system 
that have weld that may not be pressure containing/pressure retaining as 
defined by API 16A and are areas overlaid for corrosion protection or wear 
resistance.

Yes, it is for

28 1/4/2018 7.5 16AR-2018-28 Wet particle examination or DPI of the threads and non-threaded areas of the part Can closure bolting surface NDE be performed using Phase Array if the 
OEM/CEP has a written procedure that has been qualified and is proven to 
pick up relevant indications as defined by API 16A?

No, only those two methods identified in the document are allowed.

29 1/4/2018 7.3 16AR-2018-29 1st Sentence: For repair and remanufacture, the sealing dimensions shall be within product definition 
(OPD/CPD) tolerances. 4th Sentence: Dimensional checks shall include the following as a minimum: wear of all 
critical sealing surfaces as defined in the product definition,

Can the OEM/CEM define non-critical sealing areas and require visual 
inspection only? Or are all seal areas required to be dimensionally inspected, 
regardless of the criticality assigned by the OEM/CEP?

Response1: YesResponse 2: No, only critical seal dimensions are required to 
be dimensionally inspected.

30 1/4/2018 9.4.2.3 16AR-2018-30 After note 1 and note 2, the statement is that “base metal grouping outside ASME BPVC Section IX P-numbers 
shall be designated RSL1.” 4130 is still fairly common in the industry but does not have a designated P-number. 
Is 4130 being viewed as a substandard material? Is there a statement for additional qualification of the base 
material or is RSL1 the only thing that 4130 will be accepted for?

Is 4130 being viewed as a substandard material? Is there a statement for 
additional qualification of the base material or is RSL1 the only thing that 
4130 will be accepted for?

No, API 16AR does not make any statements with respect to the quality of 
4130.No, section 9.4.2.2 allows for the development of an equivalent P-
number which, if used, may not limit the part to RSL 1.

31 1/4/2018 4.5.4 16AR-2018-31 Traceability, 4th bullet states “Welds without sufficient documentation/traceability in the PHF to meet the 
design specifications of the manufacturer or the required RSL of the product shall be removed.”

Does this apply to all API 16A product?Specifically in regards to drilling spools, 
if the side outlets have been attached previously by the OEM, and weld 
deposit information is not available to the CEM from the customer/OEM, is 
the CEM required to remove the outlet welds prior to remanufacture, even if 
there are no indications identified in the outlets or outlet welds? Does this 
apply to weld inlay of ring grooves in regards that if the CEM does not have 
weld history of the ring groove weld, is the inlay required to be removed, 
even if there is no indication or other non-conformance in the groove?

Response 1: YesResponse 2: Yes, if the traceability requirements for the RSL 
needed according to section 4.7.Response 3: Yes, if the traceability 
requirements for the RSL needed according to section 4.7.

32 1/4/2018 7.4 16AR-2018-32 7.4, last sentence states “If full weld records are not available, all machining surfaces of the components with 
missing records shall be acid etched to determine the location of previous welds.” Acid etching of a large 
machined surfaces can be a safety hazard. There are other ways of identifying previous weldments and this is 
typically a visual inspection and doesn’t require the use of acid.

Shouldn’t the remanufacturer be allowed to define how they identify 
previous welds?

No, the requirements in 7.4 are explicit.

33 1/4/2018 16AR-2018-33 According to the last edition of API SPEC 16a there is not a problem for the license of recertification, but in this 
new standard API STD 16 AR, there is some questions need some explication, as well as the licence of the 
organism of recertification.

Question 1: Is it mandatory that the certification body, according to API STD 
16 AR edition April 2017, must be certified by API SEPC 16 A to be able to 
rectify BOP

No.

34 1/4/2018 7.2.3 16AR-2018-34 This paragraph primarily addresses seal surfaces for API and OEC ring grooves. Skim cutting in general requires 
a 1.5x working pressure test, however, an exception is made in note 2 for a working pressure test under certain 
conditions.

Question 1: Is skim cutting on other seal surfaces permitted (for example, a 
piston seal surface)? Question 2: If skim cutting is permitted, can the 
alternate working pressure test be performed provided the conditions from 
note 2 are maintained as appropriate for the type of seal surface (for 
example, skimming is permitted to limits defined by the OEM)?

Response 1: Yes. Skim cutting can be performed on parts if the CPD supports 
the tolerance on the seal surface created. Skim cutting will require a pressure 
test to 1.5 RWP, unless the requirements from Section 7.2.3, under Note 2 
are met.Response 2: Yes, but only if the tolerances created are supported 
under the CPD.

35 04-27-18 8.4.4 16AR-2018-35 Question: Can the stamped OEM part number (refer to drawing and material 
specs) be sufficient to approve the material specification traceability? If yes, 
PMI can be waived by identifying part number on the components?

Response: No. The reason for PMI is to recover the material composition of 
the part when the original Material Test Record (MTR) is lost. Use of a generic 
part number or serial number would not provide sufficient information to 
meet this requirement, especially if requirements of ASME section IX must be 
satisfied.

36 7/19/2018 7.2.4 16AR-2018-36 Hydraulic testing of hyd. operating chamber To whom it may concern: This inquiry is in regard to asking for clarification of 
API 16AR 1st edition Section 7.2.4, sentence 4, which states “after the 
remanufacture of the hydraulic pressure containing components, the 
hydraulic operating chamber shall be tested at a minimum test pressure 
equal to 1.5 times the operating chamber’s rated working pressure.” ( aka 
maximum working pressure) API 16AR Section 7.2.4, sentence 1, also states 
to “test the hydraulic operating system on each assembled BOP per the 
quality control requirements in API” (4th edition) which also states 1.5 times 
rated working pressure of the hydraulic operating system. ( aka maximum 
working pressure) Historically, when referencing the hydraulic chamber tests 
in API Standard 53 - 4th edition, section 6.5.3.3.1 page 35 and Table 2 on page 
37, says licensees shall utilize “ manufacturer’s recommended maximum 
operating pressure” which is typically 3000 PSI for almost all BOP’s. 
Additionally, the vast majority of manufacturer’s literature today currently 
states the recommended working pressure of 1500 PSI with a max 
recommended working pressure of 3000 PSI for their particular BOP’s 
hydraulic operating systems. So the question is as follows: Is API now asking 
its licensees, at the conclusion of any remanufacturing of hydraulic pressure 
containing components , to test the BOP hydraulic operating system to 4500 
PSI based on a maximum manufacturer’s rated working pressure of 3000PSI x 
1.5? We just want to be certain this is correct and there is not an Errata 2 for 
API 16AR forthcoming to re-define the testing requirement for the hydraulic 
operating chamber when the remanufacturing of hydraulic pressure 
containing components has occurred. We will await your reply and 
appreciate your assistance in this matter 

Yes.  Remanufacturing processes would result in a new shell test to 1.5X 
rated working pressure to be conducted (4500 psi in the example case that 
was cited).  For reference, remanufacturing processes include machining and 
hot work.

37 7/17/2018 7.3 Dimensional checks  Wear tolerances defined in the product definition shall be used to verify if the part is suitable for service, 
however the definition of OPD does not include wear tolerances as a minimum requirement for an OPD. .  

Does 16AR have minimum requirements on how wear allowances shall be 
determined? Is a 16A manufacturer required to compute wear tolerances to 
qualify a design?  

1.  No
2.  No

38 7/17/2018 Section 4.5.1 Statement of Compatibility The contents and location of the OEM or CEM product definition is not defined by 16A. Per 16A product 
definition is not part of the user documentation. It stands then, that equipment owner cannot actually prove 
that replacement parts are supported by the product definition without a statement from the OEM or CEM.  

To meet the requirements of 16AR, does the equipment owner need to have 
a Statement of Compatibility to replace parts that were manufactured by the 
OEM of the equipment?  

No, reference 12.3 for clarification.



39 7/17/2018 Section 4 Table 4- RSL 3 and 16A edition 3 
equipment  

Some material testing and documentation requirements have changed between edition 3 and 4, QTC 
requirements being a well known and discussed example. 

If a BOP body was manufactured to 16A3rd edition meeting all the 
requirement of 3rd edition inspection but not exceeding those requirements, 
is it possible for a 16A 3rd edition BOP to achieve an RSL3 ?  

No, this is in consideration to be changed in the first addendum, which is 
being worked on currently.

40 7/17/2018 Section 12.5 Certificate of Service  COS is not mentioned in any other section except the definitions and certifications section.   Must the requirements in 16AR be met to issue a COS? ( If not why is a COS 
described in 16AR? ) 

No


